

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/10/2018 4:37 PM

NO. 51468-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ADVANCED H2O, LLC & TYSON FRESH MEATS, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA No 37092  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027  
P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 753-5528

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. CHEP’s Pallet Rental Program .....	5
	B. The Administrative Review and Appeal Proceedings .....	11
V.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	A. The Board’s Summary Judgment Order Is Reviewed De Novo.....	13
	B. The Board Misapplied the Law in Ruling that the Pallet Rental Transactions Qualify as a Lease-for-the-Purpose- of Sublease Under RCW 82.04.050(4)(b).....	15
	1. CHEP’s customers lease the pallets for their own use, not for the purpose of “sublease.” .....	18
	2. H2O and Tyson’s customers did not re-sell or sublease the pallets. ....	19
	3. A lease transaction qualifies as a lease-for-sublease only if the lessee does not itself “use” the property during the rental period. ....	20
	4. Each successive transfer of possession of a CHEP pallet results in a separate retail sale by CHEP to the transferee. ....	25
	5. The amount CHEP’s customers charged their own customers for the products they sold was not “consideration” for the transferred pallets.....	28

6.	The Board’s decision is contrary to decisions from other jurisdictions addressing the same issue.....	31
C.	The Board Misapplied the Law in Ruling that the Pallet Rental Transactions Qualify as a Wholesale Sale of “Packing Materials” Under WAC 458-20-115.....	35
1.	Rule 115 is an interpretive rule that cannot expand or reduce tax liability.....	36
2.	The pallet rental transactions are properly viewed as purchases of “returnable” packing materials under Rule 115.....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	15
<i>Association of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	36
<i>Black v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 97, 406 P.2d 761 (1965).....	28
<i>Brambles Indus., Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 981 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. 1998) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Brambles Indus., Inc. v. Indiana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.E.2d 1287 (2008) .....	32
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Wash.-Ore., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	36
<i>CHEP USA v. American Pallet, Inc.</i> , Case No. 03-CV-00067 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	10
<i>CHEP USA v. Mock Pallet Co.</i> , 138 Fed. Appx. 229 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>CHEP USA v. Pallet Services, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-00238, 2005 WL 461983 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	10
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 .....	36
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 57 Wn.2d 690, 359 P.2d 302 (1961).....	19, 21, 27

<i>Glen Park Assocs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 119 Wn. App. 481, 82 P.3d 664 (2003).....	15
<i>Inland Empire Dairy Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 14 Wn. App. 592, 544 P.2d 52 (1975).....	29
<i>Judd v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	14
<i>Lakewood Lanes, Inc. v. State,</i> 61 Wn.2d 751, 380 P.2d 466 (1963).....	20, 25
<i>Mayflower Park Hotel, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 123 Wn. App. 628, 98 P.3d 534 (2004).....	25, 29, 36
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	15
<i>Riley Pleas, Inc. v. State,</i> 88 Wn.2d 933, 568 P.2d 780 (1977).....	25
<i>Seattle Filmworks, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 106 Wn. App. 448, 24 P.3d 460 (2001).....	18, 23
<i>Sipco, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1994).....	34
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LP v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 174 Wn. App. 645, 302 P.3d 1280 (2013).....	15
<i>Tesoro Ref. and Mktg., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 310 (2008).....	36
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	15
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Employ. Sec. Dep't,</i> 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	13, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05 .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	14
RCW 82.01.060(1).....	15
RCW 82.03.040(4)(b).....	16
RCW 82.03.180 .....	13
RCW 82.04.040(1).....	17
RCW 82.04.040(3)(a) .....	17, 19, 20
RCW 82.04.040(4)(b).....	12, 13
RCW 82.04.050 .....	11, 16
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a) .....	25, 37
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(i).....	passim
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(ii) .....	40
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(ii)-(iii).....	37
RCW 82.04.050(4)(b).....	passim
RCW 82.04.190(1).....	22
RCW 82.04.190(1)(a) .....	26
RCW 82.08.010(11).....	16, 22
RCW 82.08.020(6).....	16, 20, 27
RCW 82.08.0282 .....	37

RCW 82.08.0311 .....	37
RCW 82.08.090 .....	20
RCW 82.08.820 .....	37
RCW 82.12.020(1)(a) .....	16, 25
RCW 82.12.020(3)(b) .....	27

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-115 .....	passim
WAC 458-20-115(3)(a) .....	39
WAC 458-20-115(3)(b) .....	39
WAC 458-20-115(3)(c) .....	12
WAC 458-20-115(5)(c) .....	41
WAC 458-20-115(6)(c) .....	39, 42, 43, 44
WAC 458-20-211.....	20, 21
WAC 458-20-211(5)(a)(i).....	21, 27
WAC 458-20-211(5)(a)(ii).....	21
WAC 458-20-211(6).....	21
WAC 458-20-211(6)(a) .....	22

**Treatises**

W. Hellerstein & J. Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 12.04[3] (3d ed. 2017) .	26, 38
---	--------

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Opinion No. S080811A, 10/18/2011, N.Y. Dep't of  
Taxation & Finance ..... 32

California Sales Tax Counsel Ruling No. 195.1526 (1/2/98; 5/14/98) .... 32
